
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS 

HAVING TROUBLE?

TOLL-FREE:

1-888-670-6684
IMPORTANT: Please read this manual carefully 
before beginning assembly of this product.  
Keep this manual for future reference. 

LOTUS 67” MEDIA FIREPLACE

PRODUCT NO. 064-3590-4



We believe in the power of décor and its 

ability to make up the fabric of your home.

That’s why CANVAS™ collections draw 

inspiration from Canadians and the way  

they live. 

From on-trend furniture pieces to holiday 

décor and all your outdoor living essentials, 

CANVAS™ makes it easy to refresh your space 

to reflect your unique style and the way you 

live every day.

We would love to hear from you and welcome 

your thoughtful feedback. Visit our website 

at canadiantire.ca to tell us about your 

experience, and share your photos with us 

using #myCANVASstyle. 

 

Show us how you bring CANVAS™ products  

to life. We can’t wait to see!
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When using electrical appliances, basic precautions should always be followed
to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock and injury to persons, including the
following:

•   If the information in this manual is not followed exactly, an electric shock or fire 
may result causing property damage, personal injury or loss of life.

•  This appliance is hot when in use. To avoid burns, do not let bare skin touch hot 
surfaces. Keep combustible material, such as furniture, pillows, bedding, papers, 
clothes and curtains, at least 3’ (1 m) from the front of the heater and keep them 
away from the sides and rear.

•  Extreme caution is necessary when any heater is used near children or by 

•  Do not run cord under carpeting. Do not cover cord with throw rugs, runners, or 

tripped over.

•  Do not insert or allow foreign objects to enter any ventilation or exhaust 
opening as this may cause an electric shock or fire, or damage the appliance.

•  This appliance has hot and arcing or sparking parts inside. Do not use it in areas 
where gasoline, paint or flammable vapours or liquids are used or stored. 

This fireplace should not be used as a drying rack for clothing.
Christmas stockings or decorations should not be hung on it or near it.

WARNING! TO REDUCE THE RISK OF SERIOUS INJURY, 
READ THE FOLLOWING SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE 
ASSEMBLING AND USING THE PRODUCT.
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TOOLS REQUIRED

2 people

SAFETY INFORMATION

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

Use this appliance only as described in the manual. Any other use is not recommended 
by the manufacturer and may cause fire, electric shock or injury to persons. Read all 
instructions before installing or using the fireplace.

1.  Read all instructions before using  
this heater.

2. Do not use this heater outdoors.

3.  This heater is not intended for use in 
bathrooms, laundry areas and similar 
indoor locations. Never locate the heater 
where it may fall into a bathtub or other 
water container.

4.  Do not run the power cord under 
carpeting. Do not cover the power 
cord with throw rugs, runners, or the 
like. Arrange the power cord away from 

tripped over.

5.  To disconnect the heater, turn controls to 

6.  Connect to properly grounded outlets 
only. Always plug heaters directly into 
a wall outlet/receptacle. Never use with 
an extension cord or reloadable power 
tap (outlet/power strip).

8.  There is a thermostat limiter inside the 
heater. When the inner temperature 
overheats or abnormal heating occurs,  
the thermostat protective device cuts 

damaged or risk of fire.

NOTE: Do not over-drill.

Be aware of over-drilling.

No. 2 Cross-head Screwdriver 
Tip Shown Actual Size

7.  To prevent a possible fire, do not block 
firebox air intakes or the exhaust in any  
manner.Do not operate the firebox on soft 
surfaces, like a bed, where openings may 
become blocked.
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9.  Use this heater only as described 
in this manual. Any other use not 
recommended by the manufacturer 
may cause fire, electrical shock,  
or injury to persons.

10.  If possible, always unplug this 
appliance when not in use.

11.  Do not operate any heater with  
a damaged cord or plug or after  
the heater malfunctions.

12.  Do not operate any heater if it has 
been dropped or damaged in any 
manner. Disconnect power at service 
panel and have heater inspected by a 
reputable electrician before reusing.

13.  Any repairs to this fireplace should 
be carried out by a qualified service 
person.

15.  This appliance, when installed, 
must be electrically grounded in 
accordance with local codes, with 
the current CSA C22.1 Canadian  
Electrical Code or follow the National 
Electrical Code, ANSI/NFPA 70. 

16.  The heater must not be located 
immediately below a wall outlet/
receptacle.

17.  Do not slide insert on top of wood  
to avoid scratching wood surface.

18.   Do not place any objects on top of 
insert and top air intake vents as this 
will cause unit to overheat and can 
cause a fire.

14.  Under no circumstances should this 
fireplace be modified. Parts having 
to be removed for servicing must 
be replaced prior to operating this 
fireplace again.

A 15 A, 120 V, 60 Hz circuit with a properly grounded outlet is required. Preferably, 
the fireplace should be on a dedicated circuit as other appliances on the same circuit 
may cause the circuit breaker to trip or the fuse to blow when the heater is in operation. 
The unit comes standard with a 6’ (1.8 m) three-wire cord, exiting from the rear of the 
fireplace. Do not exceed the current rating of the current tap. Always plug heater 
directly into a wall outlet/receptacle. Never use with an extension cord or relocatable 
power tap (outlet/power strip).

• This heater is for use on a 120 V outlet. The cord has a plug as shown below. 

LOTUS 67” MEDIA FIREPLACE
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PARTS LIST

ITEM DESCRIPTION THUMBNAIL          QUANTITY 

1 Partition Panel                2

2 Stile 

Adjustable Shelf

                4

3 Left Side Panel

Right Side Panel

Bottom Front And Rear Stretcher

Bottom Left And Right Stretcher 

Side Crossbar

Leg

Bottom Panel 

Door Panel

Support Leg

Back Panel

                1

4                2

5                1

6                2

7                2

8                4

9                1

10                2

11                2

12                2

13                2

LOTUS 67” MEDIA FIREPLACE
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PARTS LIST

ITEM DESCRIPTION THUMBNAIL          QUANTITY 

14 Top Panel 

Middle Crossbar

               1

15                1

LOTUS 67” MEDIA FIREPLACE



               1

               4

               4

               5

               6

               7

               8

               8

               12

               12

               11

               10

               13

               14

               15

               10

               11

               2

               3

8

EXPLODED PARTS

               1

               2

               2

               2

               7
               8

               8

               6

               9

               13

LOTUS 67” MEDIA FIREPLACE
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HARDWARE LIST

ITEM DESCRIPTION THUMBNAIL          QUANTITY 

A                 12

B Cam Lock (small)

Cam Bolt (small)

               12

G Screw Ø4x40 mm                16

H                 2

I                 6

J                2

K                   2

 Hinge                 4

M

L

                24

C                 16

D Wood Dowel Ø7.8x30 mm

Cam Bolt (large)

Screw Ø4x30 mm

Bolt M4x14 mm

Screw Ø4x14 mm

               32

E                 12

F                 12

Wood Dowel Ø5.8x30 mm

Cam Lock (large)

Door Stop

Handle

LOTUS 67” MEDIA FIREPLACE
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HARDWARE LIST

ITEM DESCRIPTION THUMBNAIL          QUANTITY 

Shelving Clips                8

U

V

xx

yy

zz

Anti-tip Restraint                2

               8

               2

              8

               1

               2

           8

               4

                2Screw Ø4x16 mm

Back Panel Connector

Wall Anchor

Washer

Screw Ø3x16 mm

Bracket

Screw Ø4x10 mm

S

R

Q

T

N

Bracket

LOTUS 67” MEDIA FIREPLACE
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BEFORE YOU BEGIN ASSEMBLY

?

MAKE SURE ALL PARTS ARE PRESENT

Compare all pieces to the parts and hardware lists, and 
make sure you have all tools required for assembly.

REMOVE PACKAGING MATERIALS

Place packing materials back in the box. Do not dispose of 
packaging materials until assembly is complete. 

READ EACH STEP CAREFULLY

Make sure you understand each step. Or if you have any questions, 
contact CANVAS™ customer service at 1-888-670-6684 (toll-free).

ASSEMBLE IN A CLEARED AREA

Place all parts from the box on the floor on front of you on a clean, 
dry, level surface to protect the product as it is being built.

LOTUS 67” MEDIA FIREPLACE
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STEP-BY-STEP GUIDE

STEP 1

2 X21 X2 A X4 B X12

A

C

B

C X12 D X4

1

2

D

Insert six Wood Dowels (C) and six Cam Locks (B) into the designated 
holes of Partition Panel (1).
Securely screw two Cam Bolts (A) and insert two Wood Dowels (D)  
into the designated holes of Stile (2).
Repeat for the other Partition Panel (1) and Stile (2).

LOTUS 67” MEDIA FIREPLACE

x2
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STEP-BY-STEP GUIDE

STEP 2

1

2

LOTUS 67” MEDIA FIREPLACE

2 X21 X2

Attach Stile (2) to Partition Panel (1) by engaging the two inserted Cam Locks (B). 
Repeat for the other Partition Panel (1).

x2
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STEP-BY-STEP GUIDE

STEP 3

3 X1 C X2 D X6 E X6 F X22 X1

D

D F

E

C

3

2

Insert four Wood Dowels (D), two Wood Dowels (C) and six Cam Locks (E)
into the designated holes of Left Side Panel (3).
Securely screw two Cam Bolts (F) and insert two Wood Dowels (D) into the 
designated holes of Stile (2).

LOTUS 67” MEDIA FIREPLACE
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STEP-BY-STEP GUIDE

STEP 4

3

2

3 X12 X1

Attach Stile (2) to Left Side Panel (3) by engaging the two inserted Cam Locks (B).

LOTUS 67” MEDIA FIREPLACE
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STEP-BY-STEP GUIDE

STEP 5

D

5 X1 C X2 D X6 E X6 F X22 X1

D

C

E

F

2

5

Insert four Wood Dowels (D), two Wood Dowels (C) and six Cam Locks (E) into the  
designated holes of Right Side Panel (5).
Securely screw two Cam Bolts (F) and insert two Wood Dowels (D)  
into the designated holes of Stile (2).

LOTUS 67” MEDIA FIREPLACE
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STEP-BY-STEP GUIDE

STEP 6

 

5

2

5 X12 X1

Attach Stile (2) to Right Side Panel (5) by engaging the two inserted Cam Locks (E).

LOTUS 67” MEDIA FIREPLACE
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STEP-BY-STEP GUIDE

STEP 7

D

D

6

7

6 X2 7 X2 D X16

Insert four Wood Dowels (D) into the holes of Bottom Left and Right Stretcher (7).  
Insert four Wood Dowels (D) into the holes of Bottom Front and Rear Stretcher (6). 
Repeat for the other Bottom Stretchers.

LOTUS 67” MEDIA FIREPLACE

x2

x2
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STEP-BY-STEP GUIDE

STEP 8

9 X1 10 X2 G X2

10

10

9

G

 Attach two Support Legs (10) on Bottom Panel (9) by using two Screws (G).

LOTUS 67” MEDIA FIREPLACE



6 X2 7 X2 8 X4

20

STEP-BY-STEP GUIDE

STEP 9

8

7

6
8

8

8

7

6

Align and attach Legs (8), Bottom Front and Rear Stretchers  (6) and Bottom 
Left and Right Stretchers (7) together by the inserted Wood Dowels.

LOTUS 67” MEDIA FIREPLACE
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STEP-BY-STEP GUIDE

STEP 10

G X12

 

G

9

9

G

Place assembly from Step 9 onto Bottom Panel (9) by using eight Screws (G). 
Then turn the Bottom Panel assembly to the back, secure with four Screws (G).

LOTUS 67” MEDIA FIREPLACE
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STEP-BY-STEP GUIDE

STEP 11

A X4 F X4

9

A

A

A

A

F

F
F

F

Securely screw four Cam Bolts (A) and four Cam Bolts (F) into the holes of Bottom Panel (9).

LOTUS 67” MEDIA FIREPLACE
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STEP-BY-STEP GUIDE

STEP 12

5

1 X2 3 X1 5 X1

9

1

1

3

Align and attach Partition Panels (1), Left Side Panel (3) and Right Side Panel (5) in place by 
engaging the eight inserted Cam Locks in side panels and partition panels.

LOTUS 67” MEDIA FIREPLACE
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STEP-BY-STEP GUIDE

STEP 13

11

11 X2

11

 Insert the Back Panels (11) to the slot of Partition Panels, Side Panels and Bottom Panel. 

LOTUS 67” MEDIA FIREPLACE



25

STEP-BY-STEP GUIDE

STEP 14

12 X2 X2H

H

Insert one Door Stop (H) into the holes of the Side Crossbar (12) by using hammer. 
Repeat for the other Side Crossbar.

LOTUS 67” MEDIA FIREPLACE

12

12

H

20 mm

H

H
20 mm

H

20 mm

20 mm

Left Side Crossbar

Right Side Crossbar 
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STEP-BY-STEP GUIDE

STEP 15

X4A F X414 X1

14

A

A

A

A

F
F

F

F

Securely screw four Cam Bolts (A) and four Cam Bolts (F) into the designated holes of
Top Panel (14).

LOTUS 67” MEDIA FIREPLACE
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STEP-BY-STEP GUIDE

STEP 16

X11412 X2 X6I15 X1

14

12

15

I

12

Align and attach Top Panel (14) in place by engaging the eight inserted Cam Locks in side 
panels and partition panels.
Attach the Side Crossbars (12) and Middle Crossbar (15) by using six Screws (I).  

LOTUS 67” MEDIA FIREPLACE

3

1

1

5

Left Side Crossbar

Right Side Crossbar 
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STEP-BY-STEP GUIDE

STEP 17

X8X8 VS

S

V

 Fasten Back Panels by using Back Panel Connectors (S) and Screws (V). 

LOTUS 67” MEDIA FIREPLACE
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STEP-BY-STEP GUIDE

STEP 18

X213 K X2 L X4 M X8J X2

13

L

J

K

M

Secure the Hinge (L) in place with two Screws (M) per Hinge. Attach Handle (J) to 
the Door Panel (13) with Bolt (K). Repeat for the other Door Panel.

LOTUS 67” MEDIA FIREPLACE

x2
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STEP-BY-STEP GUIDE

STEP 19

X213 X16M

13

13
M

M

Install two Door Panels (13) by fastening the Hinges onto the Side 
Panels with four Screws (M) per hinge. 
Adjust the hinges by turning the screws as shown if needed.

LOTUS 67” MEDIA FIREPLACE
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STEP-BY-STEP GUIDE

STEP 20

X24 X8N

N

4

N

4

Insert Shelving clips (N) into the holes in the side compartment as shown, then place 
the Adjustable Shelves (4) onto the Shelving Clips.

LOTUS 67” MEDIA FIREPLACE



STEP-BY-STEP GUIDE

STEP 21

X2Q X2R X2U X1xx X2yy

yy
xx

R

U

Q

R

U Q
U Q

R

Put the insert into place. Secure the insert by using Bracket (xx) and fasten the Bracket to 
insert by two Screws (yy).
Attach the Anti-tip Restraint (Q) on top rear of mantel by using Washer (U) and Screw (R).

32 LOTUS 67” MEDIA FIREPLACE



ANTI-TIP RESTRAINT

STEP 22

T X2G X2 U X2

Caution! If installing the mantel on drywall or other hollow wall applications, the 
Anti-tip Restraint Q must be fastened to studs, headers, or other structural 
wall supports. The included plastic wall anchors T are intended for use with solid 
wall applications only (tile or concrete).

DO NOT USE WITH DRYWALL OR OTHER HOLLOW WALL APPLICATIONS.

33

G

yy X6 zz X2

G

U

UT

T

T

U

G

yy

yy

yy

xx zz

zz

Secure the insert by using Brackets (zz), fasten the Brackets to mantel by six Screws (yy). 
Drill two holes into the wall and insert Wall Anchors (T). Attach opposite end of the 
Anti-tip Restraint (Q) using Washer (U) and Screw (G) fastened into Wall Anchors. 

LOTUS 67” MEDIA FIREPLACE



34

ANTI-TIP RESTRAINT

 

WARNING! TO REDUCE THE RISK OF SERIOUS INJURY  
AND AVOID THE POTENTIAL FOR FURNITURE TIPPING OVER, 
INSTALL THE ANTI-TIP RESTRAINT HARDWARE. 

LOTUS 67” MEDIA FIREPLACE
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IDENTIFYING THE CONTROL PANEL

USING THE MAIN POWER BUTTON

The control panel is located on the top right corner of the fireplace/heater unit.

The control panel contains the display unit (1), temperature unit indicator (2), main 
power (3), flame mode (4), heater control (5), and timer function (6). 

NOTE: When the unit is ON, holding the power button (3) for 3 seconds will restore 
the factory setting.

3

1 2 3 4 5 6

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

LOTUS 67” MEDIA FIREPLACE
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USING THE FLAME MODE

Press the flame mode (4) to set the 

flame levels are shown in the display (1). 
The flame settings are as shown on the 
right.

USING THE HEATER CONTROL

Press the heater control (5) to turn on the heater function. 

The default setting temperature is 72°F (22°C).
The thermostat setting range is 50°-86°F or 10°-30°C. The thermostat is adjustable by 
2°F or 1°C increments. These setting temperature are shown in the display (1). 

To change the temperature unit indicator (2) between °F and °C, press and hold the 
HEATER button for 5 seconds.

NOTE: In the party mode, the unit will 
cycle automatically between all flame 

Display value

1

2

3

4

5

Snow white

Rubine

Ocean

Provence

Party

1 4

1 2 5

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

LOTUS 67” MEDIA FIREPLACE
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USING THE TIMER FUNCTION

Press the timer function (6) repeatedly to cycle through the following timer settings. 
These timer interval are shown in the display (1).

1 6

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

USING THE REMOTE CONTROL

INSTALLING THE BATTERIES

When replacing batteries, use AAA batteries.

1. Press down and slide back cover o the battery compartment.

2. Insert two provided AAA batteries into the battery compartment making sure that 
the ends of the batteries with the negative (-) symbols are against the springs in the 
battery compartment.

3. Replace the battery compartment cover, making sure it snaps into position.

4. Turn the remote over and aim it towards the fireplace/heater unit.

5. Press the power button, 

6. If nothing appears to happen, check to make sure the batteries are installed correctly, and try again. 

Display value

30

1H

2H

3H

4H

30 minutes

1 hour

2 hours

3 hours

4 hours

Timer interval Display value Timer interval

5H

6H

7H

8H

None

5 hours

6 hours

7 hours

8 hours

OFF

LOTUS 67” MEDIA FIREPLACE



BATTERY SAFETY WARNINGS

NOTE: Do not mix old and new batteries. 
Do not mix alkaline, standard (carbon-zinc), or rechargeable (NiCad, NiMH, etc.)  
batteries.

WARNING: Do not ingest batteries.

• Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.  
• Batteries are to be inserted with the correct polarity.  
• Exhausted batteries are to be removed from the product.  
• Always purchase the correct size and grade of battery most suitable for the intended use.  
• Clean the battery contacts and also those of the device prior to battery installation.  
• Remove batteries from equipment when it is not to be used for an extended period 
of time.

REPLACING THE REMOTE CONTROL BATTERIES

When the remote control stops operating, or its range seems reduced, it is time to 
replace the batteries.

Note: The batteries should be removed if the product is to be left unused for a long 
time.

CAUTION: Non-rechargeable batteries must not be recharged. Exhausted batteries 
are to be removed from the product.

38

OPEN
CLOSE

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

LOTUS 67” MEDIA FIREPLACE



1. The battery compartment is located on the back of the remote control.

2.  Press the small tab inward as you slide the battery door open and remove the 
exhausted batteries.

3.  Insert two new AAA batteries (not included), ensuring the polarities of the batteries 
match the inside of the battery compartment.

4. Re-insert the battery door.

DISPOSAL OF USED BATTERIES

A battery may contain hazardous substances  
that could be dangerous to the environment  
and human health.

This symbol marked on the battery and/or  
packaging indicates that the used battery  
shall not be treated as municipal waste.  
Instead it should be left at an appropriate  
collection point for recycling.

By ensuring the used battery is disposed  
of correctly, you will help prevent potential  
negative consequences for the environment and human health. The recycling of 
materials will help to conserve natural resources.

For more information about collection and recycling of used batteries, please contact 
your local municipality, your waste disposal service or the point of sale where you 
purchased this item.

39

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

LOTUS 67” MEDIA FIREPLACE



The remote control contains the main power (3), flame mode (4), heater control (5), 
timer function (6), flame brightness (7), heater boost (8) and child safety lock (9).

The main power (3), flame mode (4), heater control (5) and timer function (6) on the 
remote control work in the same way as the buttons on the front panel of the 
fireplace/heater. 

USING THE FLAME BRIGHTNESS

The flame brightness (7) is adjustable from the remote control only.

Flame brightness range: setting 1 is darkest and setting 5 is brightest. These flame 
brightness settings are shown in the display (1).

1

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

IDENTIFYING THE REMOTE CONTROL

5

6

3

4

7

9

8

7

40 LOTUS 67” MEDIA FIREPLACE
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USING THE HEATER BOOST

The heater boost (8) is adjustable from the remote control only.

To quickly heat up a cold room/space, press the heater boost (8) to run the heater at 
the full rated wattage.

Pressing the heater boost (8) button repeatedly will cycle through the following boost 
settings. These heater boost intervals are shown in the display (1).

1

Display value

5

10

15

20

25

5 minutes

10 minutes

15 minutes

20 minutes

25 minutes

Heater boost interval

30

None

30 minutes

OFF

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

8

LOTUS 67” MEDIA FIREPLACE
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USING THE CHILD SAFETY LOCK

The child safety lock (9) is adjustable from the remote control only.

When the unit is ON, hold the child safety lock (9) for 3 seconds to activate the 
child lock function. “CL” will be shown in the display (1) indicating that the child lock 
is activated. All function keys are locked. When any button is pressed, “CL” will be 
shown in the display (1) indicating that the child safety lock function is activated. 

To deactivate the child lock function, hold the child safety lock (9) for 3 seconds.

9

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

•  Clean the metal trim using a water-dampened soft, clean cloth. DO NOT use brass 
polish or household cleaners as these products will damage the metal trim.

•  The motors used on the fan and the flame generator assembly are pre-lubricated for 
extended bearing life and require no further lubrication. However, periodic 
cleaning/vacuuming of the fan/heater and air intake/output vents is recommended.

• Any other servicing should be performed by an authorized service representative.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

•  Make sure the unit is turned OFF, unplugged and the heating elements are cool 
whenever you are cleaning the heater.

42 LOTUS 67” MEDIA FIREPLACE



LOTUS 67” MEDIA FIREPLACE

TECHNICAL DATA

ASSEMBLED DIMENSIONS  (W x D x H)                67 x 15 3/8 x 24.3/8”

               170 x 39 x 62.1 cm

ASSEMBLED WEIGHT               91 lb 12 oz

        41.6 kg

MAXIMUM WEIGHT CAPACITY FOR TOP PANEL    143 lb 5 oz

  65 kg

MAXIMUM WEIGHT CAPACITY PER SHELF   33 lb 1 oz

 15 kg

WARNING! For use with televisions weighing 143 lb 5 oz (65 kg) or less. 
Use with heavier televisions may cause instability and/or tip over 
which can be dangerous and cause serious injury.

SPECIFICATIONS 

43

15 3/8” 
(39 cm)

67”

 
(17

0 cm)

24 3/8”
(62.1 cm)



PROBLEM CORRECTIVE ACTIONPOSSIBLE CAUSE

 

 

The heater does not blow 
warm air.

Display shows “E2”.  

Thermostat setting is preventing 
heater from turning on.

The thermostat sensor is 
broken or disconnected.

 

Adjust the temperature settings to ensure 
that the thermostat is set higher than the 
current room temperature.

Contact customer service for a 
replacement thermostat sensor.  

There is no power. There is no power to 
the unit.

Check that unit is plugged into a standard 
120 V outlet. Press the power button 
several times and make sure the power is 
set to the “ON” position.

Power cord gets warm. Normal operation.

Check your heater cord and plug connec-
tions. Faulty wall outlet connections or loose 
plugs can cause the outlet or plug to 
overheat. Be sure the plug fits tight in the 
outlet. Heaters draw more current than 
small appliances; overheating of the outlet 
may occur even if it has not occurred with 
the use of other appliances. During use 
check frequently to determine if your plug 
outlet or faceplate is HOT! If so, discontinue 
use of the heater and have a qualified 
electrician check and/or replace the faulty 
outlet(s). 

ASSEMBLY TROUBLESHOOTING

PRODUCT TROUBLESHOOTING

CALL US,
WE CAN HELP

BEFORE RETURNING  
YOUR PRODUCT

If you have questions regarding your product or require 
warranty assistance, please call our  customer service helpline.

TOLL-FREE:

1-888-670-6684

HAVING TROUBLE? 
LET US HELP YOU!

44

.  
 

The remote control is 
not working.

There is no battery or the 
signal is poor.

 
Change the remote battery.

Operate remote control at a slow measured 
pace. Press the remote control buttons with 
an even motion and gentle pressure. 
Repeatedly pressing buttons in rapid 
succession may cause the transmitter to 
malfunction.

LOTUS 67” MEDIA FIREPLACE
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PROBLEM CORRECTIVE ACTIONPOSSIBLE CAUSE

PRODUCT TROUBLESHOOTING

WARRANTY INFORMATION

1-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY*

This CANVAS product carries a one (1) year warranty against defects in 
workmanship and materials. Trileaf Distribution agrees to replace the 
defective product free of charge within the stated warranty period, when 
returned by the original purchaser with proof of purchase. This product is 
not guaranteed against wear or breakage due to misuse and/or abuse.

MODEL NO.

Made in China

Imported by Trileaf Distribution Trifeuil Toronto, Canada M4S 2B8

WARRANTY INFORMATION

1-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY*

This CANVAS product carries a one (1) year warranty against defects in 
workmanship and materials. Trileaf Distribution agrees to replace the 
defective product free of charge within the stated warranty period, when 
returned by the original purchaser with proof of purchase. This product is 
not guaranteed against wear or breakage due to misuse and/or abuse.

MODEL NO.

Made in China

Imported by Trileaf Distribution Trifeuil Toronto, Canada M4S 2B8

064-3590-4

Abnormal noise when the 
heater is not on and the The spinner motor is defective. Contact Customer Service for a 

new spinner motor.

The noise when the heater 
is on is louder than normal.  

a. The air intakes are dirty 
or obstructed.

b. The blower/heater 
assembly is defective.

a.  Check the air intakes for obstructions 
or high dust buildup.   

b.  Contact Customer Service for a new 
heater/blower assembly.

CARING FOR YOUR ITEM

1

2

3

4

Check all screws and nuts periodically for tightness, fastening them again as required.

The product should be placed on a flat horizontal surface.

This product is intended for domestic indoor use only.

Arrange necessary manpower when assembling or moving the product.

LOTUS 67” MEDIA FIREPLACE





INSTRUCTIONS D’ASSEMBLAGE

VOUS RENCONTREZ DES PROBLÈMES?

NUMÉRO SANS FRAIS :

1 888 670-6684
IMPORTANT : Veuillez lire attentivement ce guide avant de procéder à l’assemblage de ce produit.
Conservez ce guide aux fins de consultation ultérieure.

FOYER MULTIMÉDIA DE 67 PO LOTUS

ARTICLE NO 064-3590-4



Nous croyons au pouvoir de la décoration pour 
donner son âme à votre maison.

C’est pour cela que les collections CANVASMC

s'inspirent des Canadiens et de leur style de vie.

Qu’il s’agisse de meubles tendance, de décorations 
pour les fêtes ou pour le plein air, CANVASMC  vous 
permet de rafraîchir facilement votre espace pour qu’il 

votre style unique et votre mode de vie.

Nous serions ravis de connaître votre opinion et nous 
vous invitons à nous faire part de vos commentaires.
Visitez notre site Web à l’adresse canadiantire.ca pour 
nous faire part de votre expérience et partagez vos 
photos en utilisant le mot-clic #MonStyleCANVAS.

Montrez-nous comment vous donnez vie aux articles 
CANVASMC. Nous avons hâte de les voir!

D'INSPIRATION CANADIENNE

MC
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AVERTISSEMENT!VEUILLEZ LIRE LES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ 
SUIVANTES AVANT D’ASSEMBLER ET D’UTILISER L’ARTICLE 
AFIN DE RÉDUIRE LE RISQUE DE BLESSURES GRAVES.

Lors de l’utilisation d’appareils électriques, des précautions de base doivent être respectées 
afin de réduire le risque d’incendie, de choc électrique et de blessures, y compris ce qui suit:

Si vous n’observez pas à la lettre les instructions contenues dans le présent document, une 
décharge électrique ou un incendie pourrait survenir et entraîner des dommages matériels, 
des blessures corporelles ou la mort.

Cet appareil est chaud lorsqu’il fonctionne. Pour ne pas vous brûler, évitez tout contact de la 
peau avec les surfaces chaudes. Éloignez les matériaux combustibles tels que les meubles, 

Faites extrêmement attention lorsque l’appareil de chauffage est utilisé en présence 
d’enfants ou de personnes handicapées ou lorsqu’il est utilisé sans supervision.

Ne placez pas le cordon d’alimentation sous un tapis. Ne couvrez pas le cordon d’alimenta-
tion avec un tapis ou tout article similaire. Installez le cordon d’alimentation de telle sorte 
qu’il n’entrave pas la circulation et que personne ne risque de trébucher ou de marcher 
dessus.

N’insérez pas et ne laissez pas d’objets étrangers pénétrer dans les ouvertures de ventilation 
ou d’échappement car cela pourrait provoquer une décharge électrique ou un incendie, ou 
endommager l’appareil.

étincelles à l’intérieur. N’utilisez pas cet appareil dans des endroits où de l’essence, de la 
peinture ou des matériaux ou liquides inflammables sont utilisés ou rangés.

Ce foyer ne doit pas être utilisé comme séchoir à vêtements.
Aucun bas de Noël ni décoration ne doivent être accrochés sur ou à proximité de l’appareil.

Consignes de sécurité

Vue éclatée
Liste de la quincaillerie
Avant de commencer l’assemblage
Guide étape par étape
Sangle anti-basculement
Instructions d’utilisation
Nettoyage et entretien
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8
9
11
12
33
35
42
43
44
45
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OUTILS REQUIS

2 personnes 

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

REMARQUE : Prenez garde à ne pas 
trop serrer les vis.

Tournevis à tête cruciforme no 2
Taille réelle de la tête

Lisez attentivement toutes les instructions 
avant d’utiliser ce foyer.

N’utilisez pas le foyer à l’extérieur.

Ce foyer n’est pas conçu pour être utilisé 
dans la salle de bains, la buanderie, ni tout 
autre endroit intérieur similaire. Ne le placez 
jamais à un endroit où il risque de tomber 
dans une baignoire ou un bassin d’eau.

Ne placez pas le cordon d’alimentation sous 
un tapis. Ne couvrez pas le cordon 
d’alimentation avec un tapis ou un article 
similaire. Installez le cordon d’alimentation 
de telle sorte qu’il n’entrave pas la circulation 
et que personne ne risque de trébucher ou 
de marcher dessus.

Pour débrancher le foyer, tournez les bou-
tons de commande vers la position d’arrêt, 
puis retirez la fiche de la prise d’alimentation.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

Ne branchez l’appareil qu’à une prise 
correctement mise à la terre. Branchez 
toujours le foyer directement à une prise 
murale. N’utilisez jamais de rallonge ni de 
barre d’alimentation.

Pour prévenir tout incendie, n’obstruez pas 
les entrées et les sorties d’air du foyer. Ne 
faites pas fonctionner le foyer sur des 
surfaces molles telles qu’un lit où les 
ouvertures de l’appareil pourraient être 
bouchées.

Un limiteur de température se trouve à 
l’intérieur du foyer. Lorsque la température 
intérieure surchauffe ou qu’un chauffage 
anormal se produit, le dispositif de protection 
du thermostat coupe l’alimentation électrique 
pour éviter les dommages au foyer ou le 
risque d’incendie.

6.

7.

8.

Utilisez cet appareil uniquement comme indiqué dans ce guide. Toute autre utilisation 
non recommandée par le fabricant peut provoquer un incendie, une décharge électrique 
ou des blessures corporelles. Lisez toutes les consignes avant d’installer ou d’utiliser le foyer.
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le foyer sera relié à un circuit individuel afin d’éviter qu’un branchement sur un même 
circuit ne fasse sauter le disjoncteur lorsque l’appareil de chauffage est en marche. 

pas le courant nominal de la prise. Branchez toujours le foyer directement à une prise 
murale. N’utilisez jamais de rallonge ni de barre d’alimentation.

• Ce foyer est destiné à être utilisé sur une prise de 120 V. Le cordon comporte une 
fiche, comme illustré ci-dessous.

Utilisez ce foyer uniquement comme décrit 
dans ce manuel. Toute autre utilisation non 
recommandée par le fabricant peut causer 
un incendie, un choc électrique ou des 
blessures.

Si possible, débranchez toujours l’appareil 
lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé.

N’utilisez pas l’appareil si le cordon 
d’alimentation ou la fiche sont endommagés 
ou si l’appareil de chauffage ne fonctionne 
pas bien.

N’utilisez pas l’appareil de chauffage s’il est 
tombé ou a été endommagé de quelque 
manière que ce soit. Coupez l’alimentation 
au niveau du tableau de distribution et faites 
vérifier le foyer par un électricien avant de le 
réutiliser.

Les réparations sur ce foyer doivent être 
effectuées par un professionnel.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

Ce foyer ne doit être modifié en aucun cas. 
Les pièces retirées pour l’entretien doivent 
être replacées avant de pouvoir utiliser le 
foyer à nouveau.

Une fois installé, l’appareil doit être mis à la 
terre selon les codes locaux, conformément 
au Code canadien de l’électricité CSA C22.1 
ou au National Electrical Code ANSI/NFPA 
70.

Ne placez pas ce foyer directement sous une 
prise de courant.

Ne placez pas le foyer encastrable sur du bois 
pour éviter de rayer le bois.

Ne placez aucun objet sur le foyer encastrable 
et les systèmes de ventilation afin de prévenir 
toute surchauffe et tout risque d’incendie.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

FOYER MULTIMÉDIA DE 67 PO LOTUS

Broche de mise
à la terre

Couvercle
de boîte de
la prise de 
mise à la
terre 
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LISTE DES PIÈCES

RÉFÉRENCE DESCRIPTION ILLUSTRATION QUANTITÉ

1 Panneau de partition                2

2 Montant 

Tablette réglable

                4

3 Panneau latéral de gauche

Panneau latéral de droite

Traverse inférieure avant 

Traverse inférieure de gauche 
et de droite 

Barre transversale latérale

Patte

Panneau inférieur

Panneau de porte

Patte de soutien

                1

4                2

5                1

6                2

7                2

8                4

9                1

10                2

11                2

12                2

13                2

FOYER MULTIMÉDIA DE 67 PO LOTUS
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LISTE DES PIÈCES

14 Panneau supérieur

Barre transversale moyenne

               1

15                1

RÉFÉRENCE DESCRIPTION ILLUSTRATION QUANTITÉ

FOYER MULTIMÉDIA DE 67 PO LOTUS



               1

               4

               4

               5

               6

               7

               8

               8

               12

               12

               11

               10

               13

               14

               15

               10

               11

               2

               3

8

               1

               2

               2

               2

               7
               8

               8

               6

               9

               13

FOYER MULTIMÉDIA DE 67 PO LOTUS
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66
,5

 m
m

66
,5

 m
m

51
,5

 m
m

51
,5

 m
m



9

LISTE DE LA QUINCAILLERIE

A                 12

B Came de verrouillage

Boulon à came

               12

G Vis Ø4 x 40 mm                16

H                 2

I                 6

J                2

K                   2

                 4

M

L

                24

C                 16

D Goujon de bois Ø7,8 x 30 mm

Boulon à came

Vis Ø4 x 30 mm

Boulon M4 x 14 mm

Vis Ø4 x 14 mm

               32

E                 12

F                 12

Goujon de bois Ø5,8 x 30 mm

Came de verrouillage

Butée de porte

Poignée

RÉFÉRENCE DESCRIPTION ILLUSTRATION QUANTITÉ

FOYER MULTIMÉDIA DE 67 PO LOTUS
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Taquet                 8

U

V

xx

yy

zz

Sangle anti-basculement                2

               8

               2

              8

               1

               2

           8

               4

                2Vis Ø4 x 16 mm

Cheville d’ancrage

Laveuse

Vis Ø3 x 16 mm

Support

Vis Ø4 x 10 mm

S

R

Q

T

N

Support

FOYER MULTIMÉDIA DE 67 PO LOTUS

RÉFÉRENCE DESCRIPTION ILLUSTRATION QUANTITÉ

LISTE DE LA QUINCAILLERIE
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AVANT DE COMMENCER L’ASSEMBLAGE

?

S’ASSURER QUE TOUTES LES PIÈCES SONT COMPRISES

vous disposez de tous les outils nécessaires pour l’assemblage. 

RETIRER LES MATÉRIAUX D’EMBALLAGE

Remettez les matériaux d’emballage dans la boîte. Ne les jetez pas avant d’avoir 
terminé l’assemblage. 

LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT CHAQUE ÉTAPE

Assurez-vous de bien comprendre chaque étape.Si vous avez des questions, 
MC

ASSEMBLER DANS UNE ZONE DÉGAGÉE

 

FOYER MULTIMÉDIA DE 67 PO LOTUS

670-6684 
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GUIDE ÉTAPE PAR ÉTAPE

ÉTAPE 1

2 X21 X2 A X4 B X12

A

C

B

C X12 D X4

1

2

D

Insérez six goujons de bois (C) et six cames (B) dans les trous désignés du panneau de partition (1).
Vissez solidement deux boulons à came (A) et insérez deux goujons de bois (D) dans les trous 
désignés du montant (2).
Répétez cette étape pour l’autre panneau de partition (1) et montant (2).

FOYER MULTIMÉDIA DE 67 PO LOTUS

x2
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GUIDE ÉTAPE PAR ÉTAPE

ÉTAPE 2

1

2

2 X21 X2

Fixez le montant (2) au panneau de partition (1) en engageant les cames insérées.
Répétez cette étape pour l’autre panneau de partition (1).

x2

FOYER MULTIMÉDIA DE 67 PO LOTUS
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GUIDE ÉTAPE PAR ÉTAPE

ÉTAPE 3

3 X1 C X2 D X6 E X6 F X22 X1

D

D F

E

C

3

2

Insérez quatre goujons de bois (D), deux goujons de bois (C) et six cames (E) dans les trous 
désignés du panneau latéral de gauche (3).
Vissez solidement deux boulons à came (F) et insérez deux goujons de bois (D) dans les trous 
désignés du montant (2).

FOYER MULTIMÉDIA DE 67 PO LOTUS



15

GUIDE ÉTAPE PAR ÉTAPE

ÉTAPE 4

3

2

3 X12 X1

Fixez le montant (2) au panneau latéral de gauche (3) en engageant les cames insérées.

FOYER MULTIMÉDIA DE 67 PO LOTUS
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GUIDE ÉTAPE PAR ÉTAPE

ÉTAPE 5

D

5 X1 C X2 D X6 E X6 F X22 X1

D

C

E

F

2

5

Insérez quatre goujons de bois (D), deux goujons de bois (C) et six cames (E) dans les trous 
désignés du panneau latéral de droite (5).
Vissez solidement deux boulons à came (F) et insérez deux goujons de bois (D) dans les 
trous désignés du montant (2).

FOYER MULTIMÉDIA DE 67 PO LOTUS
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GUIDE ÉTAPE PAR ÉTAPE

ÉTAPE 6

 

5

2

5 X12 X1

Fixez le montant (2) au panneau latéral de droite (5) en engageant les cames insérées.

FOYER MULTIMÉDIA DE 67 PO LOTUS
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GUIDE ÉTAPE PAR ÉTAPE

ÉTAPE 7

D

D

6

7

6 X2 7 X2 D X16

Insérez quatre goujons de bois (D) dans les trous de la traverse inférieure de gauche et de droite (7).
Insérez quatre goujons de bois (D) dans les trous de la traverse inférieure avant et arrière (6).
Répétez cette étape pour les autres traverses inférieures.

FOYER MULTIMÉDIA DE 67 PO LOTUS

x2

x2
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GUIDE ÉTAPE PAR ÉTAPE

ÉTAPE 8

9 X1 10 X2 G X2

10

10

9

G

Fixez deux pattes de support (10) sur le panneau inférieur (9) au moyen de deux vis (G).

FOYER MULTIMÉDIA DE 67 PO LOTUS



6 X2 7 X2 8 X4

20

GUIDE ÉTAPE PAR ÉTAPE

ÉTAPE 9

8

7

6
8

8

8

7

6

Alignez et fixez les pattes (8), les traverses inférieures avant et arrière (6) et les traverses 
inférieures de gauche et de droite (7) ensemble au moyen des goujons de bois insérés.

FOYER MULTIMÉDIA DE 67 PO LOTUS



21

GUIDE ÉTAPE PAR ÉTAPE

ÉTAPE 10

G X12

 

G

9

9

G

Placez l’ensemble de l’étape 9 sur le panneau inférieur (9) au moyen de huit vis (G).
Ensuite, tournez l’ensemble du panneau inférieur vers l’arrière et fixez-le au moyen de quatre vis (G).

FOYER MULTIMÉDIA DE 67 PO LOTUS
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GUIDE ÉTAPE PAR ÉTAPE

ÉTAPE 11

A X4 F X4

Vissez solidement quatre boulons à came (A) et quatre boulons à came (F) dans les trous du 
panneau inférieur (9).

FOYER MULTIMÉDIA DE 67 PO LOTUS

9

A

A

A

A

F

F
F

F
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GUIDE ÉTAPE PAR ÉTAPE

ÉTAPE 12

5

1 X2 3 X1 5 X1

9

1

1

3

Alignez et fixez les panneaux de partition (1), le panneau latéral de gauche (3) et le panneau 
latéral de droite (5) en place en engageant les cames insérées.

FOYER MULTIMÉDIA DE 67 PO LOTUS
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GUIDE ÉTAPE PAR ÉTAPE

ÉTAPE 13

11

11 X2

11

Insérez les panneaux arrière (11) dans la fente des panneaux de partition, des panneaux latéraux 
et du panneau inférieur. 

FOYER MULTIMÉDIA DE 67 PO LOTUS
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GUIDE ÉTAPE PAR ÉTAPE

ÉTAPE 14

12 X2 X2H

12

12

HH

Insérez une butée de porte (H) dans les trous de la barre transversale
latérale (12) à l’aide d’un marteau.
Répétez l’étape pour l’autre barre transversale latérale.

20 mm

FOYER MULTIMÉDIA DE 67 PO LOTUS

H

H
20 mm

H

20 mm

20 mm

Barre transversale latérale de gauche

Barre transversale latérale de droite



26

GUIDE ÉTAPE PAR ÉTAPE

ÉTAPE 15

X4A F X414 X1

Vissez solidement quatre boulons à came (A) et quatre boulons à came (F) dans les trous 
désignés du panneau supérieur (14).

FOYER MULTIMÉDIA DE 67 PO LOTUS

14

A

A

A

A

F
F

F

F



27

GUIDE ÉTAPE PAR ÉTAPE

ÉTAPE 16

X11412 X2 X6I15 X1

14

12

15

I

12

Alignez et fixez le panneau supérieur (14) en place en engageant les cames insérées.
Fixez les barres transversales latérales (12) et la barre transversale du milieu (15) au 
moyen de six vis (I).
 

3

1

1

5

FOYER MULTIMÉDIA DE 67 PO LOTUS

Barre transversale latérale de gauche

Barre transversale latérale de droite
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GUIDE ÉTAPE PAR ÉTAPE

ÉTAPE 17

X8X8 VS

S

V

 Fixez les panneaux arrière au moyen de connecteurs de panneau arrière (S) et de vis (V).

FOYER MULTIMÉDIA DE 67 PO LOTUS
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GUIDE ÉTAPE PAR ÉTAPE

ÉTAPE 18

X213 K X2 L X4 M X8J X2

13

L

J

K

M

Fixez la charnière (L) en place au moyen de deux vis (M) par charnière.Fixez la poignée (J) au 
panneau de porte (13) au moyen d’un boulon (K). Répétez cette étape pour l’autre panneau 
de porte.

x2

FOYER MULTIMÉDIA DE 67 PO LOTUS



GUIDE ÉTAPE PAR ÉTAPE

ÉTAPE 19

X213 X16M

13

13
M

M

Installez deux panneaux de porte (13) en fixant les charnières sur les panneaux latéraux 
au moyen de quatre vis (M) par charnière.
Ajustez les charnières en tournant les vis comme indiqué si nécessaire.

30 FOYER MULTIMÉDIA DE 67 PO LOTUS
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GUIDE ÉTAPE PAR ÉTAPE

ÉTAPE 20

X24 X8N

N

4

N

4

Insérez des taquets (N) dans les trous dans le compartiment latéral comme indiqué, puis placez 
les tablettes réglables (4) sur les taquets.

FOYER MULTIMÉDIA DE 67 PO LOTUS



GUIDE ÉTAPE PAR ÉTAPE

ÉTAPE 21

X2Q X2R X2U X1xx X2yy

yy
xx

R

U

Q

R

U Q
U Q

R

Insérez l’appareil dans le foyer.Fixez l’appareil à l’aide du support (xx) et fixez le support à 
l’appareil au moyen de deux vis (yy).
Fixez la sangle anti-basculement (O) en haut à l’arrière du manteau en utilisant la rondelle (S) 
et la vis (P).

32 FOYER MULTIMÉDIA DE 67 PO LOTUS



SANGLE ANTI-BASCULEMENT

ÉTAPE 22

T X2G X2 U X2

applications de parois creuses, la sangle anti-basculement Q doit être fixée à des 
poteaux, des solives ou d’autres supports de parois structurelles. Les chevilles 
d’ancrage murales T en plastique incluses sont destinées à être utilisées avec 

NE LES UTILISEZ PAS DANS DES CLOISONS SÈCHES OU DES MURS CREUX.

33

G

yy X6 zz X2

G

U

UT

T

T

U

G

yy

yy
yy

zz

zz

xx

Fixez l’appareil en utilisant des supports (zz), fixez les supports au manteau au moyen de six 
vis (yy). Percez deux trous dans le mur et insérez les chevilles d’ancrage (R). Attachez l’extrémité 
opposée de la sangle anti-basculement (O) au moyen de rondelle (S) et de vis (G) fixées dans les 
chevilles d’ancrage murales.
 

MUR MUR

FOYER MULTIMÉDIA DE 67 PO LOTUS
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SANGLE ANTI-BASCULEMENT

 

AVERTISSEMENT! AFIN DE RÉDUIRE LES RISQUES DE BLESSURES 
GRAVES ET ÉVITER UN RISQUE POTENTIEL DE BASCULEMENT DU 
MEUBLE, INSTALLEZ LES SANGLES ANTI-BASCULEMENT. 

 

FOYER MULTIMÉDIA DE 67 PO LOTUS
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PANNEAU DE COMMANDE

UTILISATION DU BOUTON D’ALIMENTATION

de chauffage.

Appuyez à nouveau pour éteindre l’appareil.

pendant 3 secondes rétablit le réglage d’usine.

3

1 2 3 4 5 6

CONSIGNES D’UTILISATION

FOYER MULTIMÉDIA DE 67 PO LOTUS



UTILISATION DU MODE FLAMME

pour régler les flammes avec différents 
effets visuels. Ces niveaux d’efet de flamme 

des effets de flamme sont indiqués ci-contre.

UTILISATION DE LA COMMANDE DE CHAUFFAGE

de chauffage.

La plage de réglage du thermostat est de 50° à 86 °F ou de 10° à 30 °C. 
Le thermostat est réglable par incréments de 2 °F ou de 1 °C. Ces réglages de 

REMARQUE : En mode party, l’appareil 
effectuera automatiquement un cycle entre 
tous les effets de flamme pérodiquement.

Valeur 
d’affichage

1

2

3

4

5

Blanc comme neige

Rubine

Océan

Provence

Party

Effet de flamme

1 4

1 2 5

CONSIGNES D’UTILISATION

36 FOYER MULTIMÉDIA DE 67 PO LOTUS
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UTILISATION DE LA FONCTION DE MINUTERIE

Le foyer s’éteint automatiquement lorsque la minuterie atteint zéro minute.

1 6

CONSIGNES D’UTILISATION

Valeur d’affichage

30 30 minutes

1  heure

2 heures

3 heures

4 heures

Intervalle de minuterie Valeur d’affichage Intervalle de minuterie

Aucun

5 heures

6 heures

7 heures

8 heures

ARRÊT

FOYER MULTIMÉDIA DE 67 PO LOTUS

UTILISATION DE LA TÉLÉCOMMANDE

INSTALLATION DES PILES

Lors du remplacement des piles, utilisez des piles AAA.

2. Insérez deux piles AAA fournies dans le compartiment à piles en vous assurant que les 
-

ment à piles.

3. Remettez le couvercle du compartiment à piles en place en vous assurant qu’il s’en-
clenche.

5. Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation, et voyez si les flammes du foyer

s'allument ou s'éteignent.

-
sayez.
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OUVRIR
FERMER

CONSIGNES D’UTILISATION

FOYER MULTIMÉDIA DE 67 PO LOTUS

AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ CONCERNANT LES PILES

REMARQUE : Ne mélangez pas des piles neuves avec des piles usagées. 
Ne mélangez pas des piles alcalines, standard carbone-zinc ou rechargeables NiCad, 
NiM , etc. .

AVERTISSEMENT : N’avalez pas de piles.

• Les piles non rechargeables ne doivent pas être rechargées. 

• Assurez-vous que la polarité des piles installées est correcte. 

• Une pile épuisée doit être retirée de la télécommande. 

• Achetez toujours des piles de taille et de qualité les plus adaptées à l’utilisation 
prévue. 

• Nettoyez les contacts de la pile ainsi que ceux de l’appareil avant d’installer la pile. 

• Retirez les piles de la télécommande si l’équipement n’est pas utilisé pendant une 
période prolongée. 

REMPLACEMENT DES PILES DE LA TÉLÉCOMMANDE

Lorsque la télécommande cesse de fonctionner ou que sa portée semble réduite, il 
est temps de remplacer la pile.

Remarque : La pile doit être retirée si le produit doit rester inutilisé pendant une longue 
période.

ATTENTION : Les piles non rechargeables ne doivent pas être rechargées. Une pile 
épuisée doit être retirée de la télécommande.
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CONSIGNES D’UTILISATION

Une pile peut contenir des substances dangereuses 
qui pourraient être nocives pour l’environnement et 
la santé humaine.

Ce symbole inscrit sur la pile ou l’emballage indique 
que la pile usagée ne doit pas être traitée comme un 
déchet municipal. Au lieu de cela, il doit être laissé à 
un centre de collecte prévu pour le recyclage.

En vous assurant que la pile usagée est éliminée 
correctement, vous contribuerez à prévenir les 
conséquences négatives potentielles pour l’envi-
ronnement et la santé humaine. Le recyclage des 
matériaux contribuera à conserver les ressources 
naturelles.

Pour de plus amples renseignements sur la collecte et le recyclage des piles usagées, 
veuillez contacter votre municipalité locale, votre service d’élimination des déchets ou le 
lieu de vente où vous avez acheté cet article.

ÉLIMINATION DES PILES USAGÉES

FOYER MULTIMÉDIA DE 67 PO LOTUS

1.  Le compartiment à piles est situé à l’arri re de la télécommande. 

2. Appuyez sur la petite languette vers l’intérieur tout en ouvrant le couvercle du 
compartiment à piles et retirez les piles épuisées. 

3. Insérez deux nouvelles piles AAA non incluses , en respectant les polarités des 
piles à l’intérieur du compartiment à piles. 

4. Réinsérez le couvercle du compartiment à piles.



foyer.

UTILISATION DE LA LUMINOSITÉ DE LA FLAMME

1

CONSIGNES D’UTILISATION

IDENTIFICATION DE LA TÉLÉCOMMANDE

5

6

3

4

7

9

8

7
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CONSIGNES D’UTILISATION

FOYER MULTIMÉDIA DE 67 PO LOTUS

UTILISATION DU BOUTON D’AUGMENTATION 
DE TEMPÉRATURE DE CHAUFFAGE

-
mande uniquement.

-
-

sance nominale.

1

Valeur d’affichage

5

10

15

20

25

5 minutes

10 minutes

15 minutes

20 minutes

25 minutes

Intervalle d’augmentation de température du foyer

30

Aucun

30 minutes

ARRÊT

8



1

UTILISATION DU BOUTON VERROUILLAGE-ENFANT

indiquant que le verrouillage-enfant est activé. Tous les boutons sont alors verrouillés. 

de verrouillage-enfant est activée.

Pour désactiver la fonction de verrouillage-enfant, appuyez sur le bouton verrouil-

• Assurez-vous que l’appareil est éteint, débranché et que les éléments chauffants sont 
froids lorsque vous nettoyez le foyer.

• Nettoyez la garniture métallique à l’aide d’un chiffon doux, propre et humide. 
N’UTILISEZ PAS de poli pour laiton ou de nettoyants ménagers, car ces produits 
endommageront la garniture métallique.

• Les moteurs utilisés pour l’ensemble de ventilateur et de générateur de flammes sont 
prélubrifiés pour prolonger la durée de vie des roulements et ne nécessitent aucune 
lubrification supplémentaire. Toutefois, un nettoyage ou une aspiration périodique du 

recommandé.

• Tout autre entretien doit être effectué par un représentant de service autorisé.

9

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

CONSIGNES D’UTILISATION
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DONNÉES TECHNIQUES

DIMENSION DE L’ARTICLE (larg. x P. x H.)                67 x 1 24

               170 x 39 x 62,1 cm

POIDS DE L’ARTICLE               91 lb 12 oz

        41,6 kg

CAPACITÉ DE POIDS MAXIMALE POUR LE PANNEAU SUPÉRIEUR    143 lb 5 oz

  65 kg

CAPACITÉ DE POIDS MAXIMALE PAR TABLETTE   33 lb 1 oz

 15 kg

FICHE TECHNIQUE 

po 
39 cm

67 po 

170 cm

po
62,1 cm

AVERTISSEMENT! 

causer de l’instabilité ou des basculements qui peuvent être dangereux et 
causer des blessures graves.

FOYER MULTIMÉDIA DE 67 PO LOTUS 43



PROBLÈME MESURE CORRECTIVECAUSE POSSIBLE

 

 

Il n’y a pas d’air chaud 
provenant du foyer.

L’affichage montre « E2 ».

Le réglage du thermostat 
empêche le foyer de s’allumer.

Le capteur du thermostat est 
cassé ou déconnecté.

 

Ajustez les réglages de température pour 
vous assurer que le thermostat est réglé 
plus haut que la température ambiante 
actuelle.

Communiquez avec le service à la 

thermostat de remplacement.

Il n’y a pas d’alimentation 
en courant.

Il n’y a pas de 
courant au foyer.

Assurez-vous que l’appareil est branché 

plusieurs fois sur le bouton d’alimentation 
et assurez-vous que le bouton d’alimenta-

Le cordon d’alimentation 
devient chaud.

Fonctionnement normal.

Vérifiez les connexions du cordon et de la 
fiche du foyer.
Une fiche mal insérée dans une prise murale 
peut provoquer une surchauffe de la prise 
ou de la fiche. Assurez-vous que la fiche est 
fermement branchée dans la prise. Les 
foyers consomment plus de courant que les 
petits appareils électriques, donc la 
surchauffe de la prise peut se produire 
même si cela n’a pas lieu avec d’autres 
appareils. Pendant l’utilisation du foyer, 
vérifiez fréquemment la prise ou la plaque 

Dans ce cas, arrêtez l’utilisation du foyer et 

défectueuse par un électricien qualifié.

RÉSOUDRE LES PROBLÈMES DE L’ASSEMBLAGE

DÉPANNAGE

 

.  
 

La télécommande ne 
fonctionne pas.

Il n’y a pas de pile ou le signal 
est pauvre.

 
Changez la pile de la télécommande.

Utilisez la télécommande à un rythme lent 

boutons de la télécommande avec un 
mouvement régulier.
Appuyer sur les boutons à plusieurs reprises 
et à rythme rapide peut entraîner un 
dysfonctionnement de la télécommande.

ARRÊT

AVANT DE 
RETOURNER

VOTRE RÉFÉRENCE

APPELEZ-NOUS, 
NOUS POUVONS 

VOUS AIDER

VOUS RENCONTREZ DES PROBLÈMES?
LAISSEZ-NOUS VOUS AIDER!

Si vous avez des questions concernant votre produit ou 
avez besoin d’une assistance au titre de la garantie, 
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DÉPANNAGE

RENSEIGNEMENTS SUR LA GARANTIE

GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE 1 AN*

Bruit anormal lorsque le 
foyer n’est pas allumé et que 
l’effet de flamme est allumé.

l’article défectueux lorsqu’il est retourné par l’acheteur original, accompagné 
de la preuve d’achat, au cours de la période de garantie convenue. 

Le moteur de ventilation est 
défectueux. Contactez le 

nouveau moteur de ventilation.

pour un nouveau moteur de 
ventilation.

Le bruit lorsque le 
chauffage est activé est 
plus fort que la normale.

a. Les entrées d’air sont 
sales ou obstruées.

b. L’ensemble du foyer est 
défectueux.

a. Vérifiez les entrées d’air pour les 
obstructions ou l’accumulation élevée de 

un nouvel ensemble de foyer.

ENTRETIEN DE VOTRE ARTICLE

1

2

3

4

Vérifiez tous les écrous et les vis périodiquement pour voir s’ils sont bien serrés, 
et resserrez-les au besoin.

Cet article doit être placé sur une surface plane et horizontale.

Ce produit est conçu uniquement pour une utilisation résidentielle intérieure.

Au besoin, demandez à d’autres personnes de vous aider à assembler ou à déplacer l’article.

PROBLÈME MESURE CORRECTIVECAUSE POSSIBLE

Fabriqué en Chine
Importé par Trileaf Distribution Trifeuil Toronto, Canada M4S 2B8
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